

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO**

PATRICK LEE O'NEIL, )  
 ) No. 46496-2018  
 Petitioner-Appellant, )  
 ) Bannock County Case No.  
 v. ) CV-2017-5047  
 )  
 STATE OF IDAHO, )  
 )  
 )  
 Defendant-Respondent. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**  
\_\_\_\_\_

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL  
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE  
COUNTY OF BANNOCK**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**HONORABLE ROBERT C. NAFTZ**  
**District Judge**  
\_\_\_\_\_

**LAWRENCE G. WASDEN**  
Attorney General  
State of Idaho

**PAUL R. PANTHER**  
Deputy Attorney General  
Chief, Criminal Law Division

**ANDREW V. WAKE**  
Deputy Attorney General  
Criminal Law Division  
P. O. Box 83720  
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010  
(208) 334-4534  
E-mail: [ecf@ag.idaho.gov](mailto:ecf@ag.idaho.gov)

**ATTORNEYS FOR  
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

**BEN P. McGREEVY**  
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender  
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570  
Boise, Idaho 83702  
(208) 334-2712  
E-mail: [documents@sapd.state.id.us](mailto:documents@sapd.state.id.us)

**ATTORNEY FOR  
PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case.....	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings.....	1
ISSUE .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
O’Neil Has Failed To Show Error In The Denial Of His Motion For Counsel And The Summary Dismissal Of His Petition Because His Petition Did Not Show The Possibility Of A Valid Claim.....	6
A.    Introduction.....	6
B.    Standard Of Review .....	7
C.    O’Neil Has Not Shown That The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Denying His Request For Appointment Of Counsel .....	7
1.    Allegations That Raynee Myler “Perjured Herself” And The Prosecutor Presented “False Testimony” Thereby .....	10
a.    Reference To December, 2015 Parole Violation .....	12
b.    Reference To Drug Trafficking.....	13
c.    Withholding Information Regarding UA Testing.....	13
d.    Statement Regarding Meetings To Establish Social Security Benefits .....	14
e.    Allegation That The Prosecutor Presented False Testimony .....	15

2.	Allegation That Prosecutor Withheld Information Regarding Wood Court .....	16
D.	O’Neil’s Allegations Cannot Be Reimagined As Possibly Valid Claims For Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel .....	20
	CONCLUSION.....	23
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Andrus v. State</u> , 164 Idaho 565, 433 P.3d 665 (Ct. App. 2019) .....	7
<u>Aragon v. State</u> , 114 Idaho 758, 760 P.2d 1174 (1988).....	20
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	18, 19
<u>Charboneau v. State</u> , 140 Idaho 789, 102 P.3d 1108 (2004) .....	7
<u>Cowger v. State</u> , 132 Idaho 681, 978 P.2d 241 (Ct. App. 1999) .....	20
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 116 Idaho 401, 775 P.2d 1243 (Ct. App. 1989).....	20
<u>Fodge v. State</u> , 125 Idaho 882, 876 P.2d 164 (Ct. App. 1994).....	23
<u>Gibson v. State</u> , 110 Idaho 631, 718 P.2d 283 (1986) .....	20
<u>Gonzales v. State</u> , 151 Idaho 168, 254 P.3d 69 (Ct. App. 2011) .....	22
<u>Grant v. State</u> , 156 Idaho 598, 329 P.3d 380 (Ct. App. 2014).....	11, 16
<u>Green v. State</u> , 160 Idaho 657, 377 P.3d 1120 (Ct. App. 2016) .....	7
<u>Hayes v. Brown</u> , 399 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2005).....	11
<u>Hust v. State</u> , 147 Idaho 682, 214 P.3d 668 (Ct. App. 2009) .....	8, 9
<u>Judd v. State</u> , 148 Idaho 22, 218 P.3d 1 (Ct. App. 2009) .....	6
<u>Melton v. State</u> , 148 Idaho 339, 223 P.3d 281 (2009) .....	7, 8
<u>Murphy v. State</u> , 156 Idaho 389, 327 P.3d 365 (2014).....	7
<u>Napue v. Illinois</u> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959) .....	11
<u>Nelson v. State</u> , 157 Idaho 847, 340 P.3d 1163 (Ct. App. 2014).....	11
<u>O’Neil v. State</u> , Opinion No. 40120, 2013 WL 6094343 (Idaho App. Nov. 20, 2013).....	21
<u>Ridgley v. State</u> , 148 Idaho 671, 227 P.3d 925 (2010) .....	10
<u>Roman v. State</u> , 125 Idaho 644, 873 P.2d 898 (Ct. App. 1994) .....	20

<u>Row v. State</u> , 135 Idaho 573, 21 P.3d 895 (2001) .....	10
<u>Shackelford v. State</u> , 160 Idaho 317, 372 P.3d 372 (2016) .....	7, 10
<u>State v. Hairston</u> , 133 Idaho 496, 988 P.2d 1170 (1999).....	22
<u>State v. Hall</u> , 114 Idaho 887, 761 P.2d 1239 (Ct. App. 1988).....	9
<u>State v. Lankford</u> , 162 Idaho 477, 399 P.3d 804 (2017).....	18
<u>State v. O’Neil</u> , Unpublished Opinion No. 640 (Idaho App. Nov. 8, 2017).....	2, 20, 22
<u>State v. Ward</u> , 135 Idaho 68, 14 P.3d 388 (Ct. App. 2000) .....	18
<u>State v. Wheeler</u> , 149 Idaho 364, 233 P.3d 1286 (Ct. App. 2010) .....	11
<u>State v. Yakovac</u> , 145 Idaho 437, 180 P.3d 476 (2008) .....	22
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	20
<u>Thumm v. State</u> , No. 45290, 2019 WL 848061 (Idaho Feb. 22, 2019) .....	18, 19
<u>United States v. Berger</u> , 976 F. Supp. 947 (N.D. Cal. 1997).....	18
<u>United States v. Houston</u> , 648 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<u>United States v. Nix</u> , No. 208CR00283RCJPAL6, 2017 WL 2960520 (D. Nev. July 11, 2017).....	18
<u>Workman v. State</u> , 144 Idaho 518, 164 P.3d 798 (2007).....	8
 <b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
I.C. § 19-4901 .....	8
I.C. § 19-4902(a).....	8
 <b><u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u></b>	
iCourt Portal, <u>State v. O’Neil</u> , Bannock County Magistrate Court, Case No. CR-2015-16958.....	13
